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APPLICATION FOR  VARIANCE 9-21-2021, 1616 TRAVER ROAD, ANN ARBOR, MI 48105 
 
APPLICANT: Susan Wright 
 
SECTION 3: DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK AND REASONS FOR VARIANCE 
 
It is proposed that the drywall in garage wall adjoining the habitable area of the house is kept at 
its present width, 3/8”,** (1/8” less than the code) with the following additional restrictions 
(which also is the present use by the tenant) to be included in a lease modification: 
 
[**Width, measured at inspection, ¼”, was incorrect. Correct width, measured by a licensed 
builder, is 3/8”.] 
 

(1) The garage is locked and used exclusively for storage of non-combustible materials. 
 

(2) The garage cannot be used for parking a car or storage of combustible materials. 
 
Reasons for the requested variance: 

1. 70% of the wall in question is covered by a large storage cabinet [8’H x 3’4”D x 9’2”L] 
containing 244 cu ft of the owner’s personal materials [see photos and floor plan]. 
The cabinet is enclosed independently of the wall and is extremely heavy. The difficulty 
of moving it to install the additional width of drywall (1/8”) is substantial. There is 
considerable risk that the cabinet will be damaged in the process of the attempt to 
move it.  
 

2. Because the garage is used exclusively for storage of non-combustible materials, the risk 
of fire spreading from within the space is very low. In addition, the large storage cabinet 
covering 70% of the wall in question itself provides an additional firebreak. Given this 
present use of the garage for storage only and a lease modification to ensure that the 
restrictions on use are observed during the rental period, the proposed variance will 
conform with the intent of the requirement—provision of a sufficient firebreak between 
the garage and the habitable space of the house to provide a safe habitable 
environment. 

 
3. The benefit of the proposed addition of drywall is very low since the existing drywall is 

only 1/8” less than the requirement. The costs of unpacking and moving the cabinet, 
possible repairs to the cabinet if it is damaged, repacking the cabinet, and installing 
sufficient further drywall to add at least 1/8” to conform to the code are very high. 
Furthermore, the two long walls of the cabinet and the space between them constitute 
a further firebreak. 
 

SECTION 4: VARIANCE REQUEST 
a)Hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the Code? Are these hardships or practical 
difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? 
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The hardship involved in moving the large storage cabinet is high: the cabinet is large, covering 
most (70%) of the wall, heavy, and unwieldy.  
This hardship is unique to the property compared to other properties in Ann Arbor. 

 
b)Are hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconveniences, inability to obtain a 
higher financial return, or both? 
As explained in section 3, the hardship is far more than an inconvenience. Moving the storage 
cabinet poses a difficult and costly problem. Because it is very heavy, moving it risks damage 
and further costs.  
 
This is not a commercial rental. Financial return is not a significant issue: my primary interest as 
the home owner is good maintenance of my home. 

.  
c)Effect of granting variance on neighboring properties? –None. 
 
d)Physical characteristics of property…that prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent 
with the Code? 
The large and extremely heavy storage cabinet: 244 cu ft in volume, covering 70% of the wall at 
issue. 
 
e)Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How did 
the condition come about? 
Condition is not self-imposed. The cabinet was installed by a previous property owner and 
existed at the time of my purchase of the property in 1989. 

 
SECTION 5: TIME EXTENSION 
Current use of the property: Temporary rental of my home while I am away, completing a 
research project. I plan to resume residence no later than 9-1-2022. This is normally an owner-
occupied home, not a commercial rental. 
 
Reason for time extension: Completion of this variance. 
 
SECTION 6: REQUIRED MATERIALS 
Please see attached floor plan and photographs. 
 
Tenant: Tobin Ehrlich, tehrlich@paloaltou.edu 
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